
Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 19 September 2019
Meeting time: 09.25

For further information contact:
Robert Donovan
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

------

Private pre-meeting 
(09.25-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
 

2 Paper(s) to note
(09.30-09.50)  

2.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government re 
outstanding action from the Committee's Access to Banking Session held on 
3 July

(Pages 1 - 2) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P1) Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 
to the Chair

2.2 Letter from the Chair to Tim Yeowart Managing Director Grand Union Trains 
Ltd

(Pages 3 - 5) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P2) Letter from the Chair to Tim Yeowart

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



EIS(5)-22-19(P3) Reply from Tim Yeowart Managing Director Grand Union 
Trains Ltd

2.3 Letter from the Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee to 
the Minister for Education

(Pages 6 - 20) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P4) Letter from the Chair CYPE Committee to Minister for 
Education

2.4 Letter to the Chair from the Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport re 
the Foundational Economy

(Pages 21 - 23) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P5) Letter from the Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport
EIS(5)-22-19(P6) Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy and 
Transport

2.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Economy and Transport re the In-
year Financial Scrutiny of the Economy and Transport Portfolio

(Pages 24 - 28) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P7) Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport

2.6 Transport for Wales Communications Strategy Summary 1 April 2019 - 31 
March 2020

(Pages 29 - 49) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P8) Transport for Wales Communications Strategy Summary 1 
April 2019 - 31 March 2020



2.7 Letter from the Chair to Minister for Housing and Local Government re 
scrutiny of the Chair of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales

(Pages 50 - 53) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P9) Letter from the Chair to Minister for Housing and Local 
Government

2.8 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Economy and Transport re Common 
UK Policy Frameworks

(Pages 54 - 58) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P10) Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport
EIS(5)-22-19(P11) Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy and 
Transport

3 Motion under Standing order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting

 

4 Draft Report: Access to Banking
(09.50-10.05) (Pages 59 - 120) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P12) Draft Report

Break 
(10.05-10.20)

5 Draft Report: Electric Vehicle Charging
(10.20-10.35) (Pages 121 - 143) 



Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P13) Draft Report

6 Draft Report: Regional Skills Partnerships
(10.35-10.50) (Pages 144 - 189) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P14) Draft Report

7 Scoping paper - Decarbonisation – 2nd scoping paper following 
consultation
(10.50-11.00) (Pages 190 - 217) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P15) Scoping paper

8 Scoping paper - Retention payments in construction contracts
(11.00-11.15) (Pages 218 - 224) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-22-19(P16) Scoping paper



Hannah Blythyn AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol  
Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

                                    Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 

 
Russell George AM 

Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
Russell.george@assembly.wales  

 
 
 

16 July 2019  
 
 

 
Dear Russell, 
 
I am writing with regard to an outstanding action from the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee’s Access to Banking Session held on 3 July. The action relates to the reasons 
for the closure of the Post Office Development and Post Office Diversification Funds. I am 
responding as Post Office matters fall within my portfolio.  
 
I would first like to remind the Committee that Post Office matters are not devolved, the 
responsibility for funding post offices lies with the UK Government. The UK Government 
provides a subsidy for the Post Office Network.  In December 2017 it announced that £370 
million would be provided to support the Post Office Network between 2018 and 2021. Of 
this £160 million is being used to protect ‘last shop in the village’ community post offices. 
The remaining £210 million is being invested in the ongoing modernisation of the Network.  
 
The Welsh Government has in the past provided support to local post offices as we 
recognise the social value they provide to the communities they serve. We continue to 
recognise that local post offices offer a range of services which are important to 
communities such as access to basic banking services; the opportunity to check bank 
account balances, withdraw cash free of charge and pay in cash or cheques. We also 
recognise that local post offices cannot replace local bank branches. Post office staff cannot 
for example provide advice to customers on the operation of their bank accounts.  
 
The Post Office Development Fund operated between 2002 and 2005. It was aimed 
specifically at funding local post offices serving the 125 most isolated and the 125 most 
di
[...]
nd reminding them that the 
Welsh Government’s overarching priority was tackling poverty.  
 
In August 2014 POL submitted a brief bid for the continuation of the Diversification Fund. 
The bid did not outline how the continued funding of post offices would help to tackle 
poverty. It was not therefore considered a priority for funding and was formally refused in 
September 2014.     
 
The position on this has not changed, the Welsh Government has no plans to reintroduce 
funding for post offices in Wales. This remains a matter for the UK Government.  
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Hannah Blythyn AC/AM 

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol  
Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government  

Pack Page 2



 

 

29 July 2019 
 
Dear Ian , 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 19 July following up on our meeting. I was very 
interested to hear your project to increase train services between south Wales 
and London. I am sure the other members of the Committee would be similarly 
interested in your plans.  
 
The National Assembly is now in recess until 15 September, as you can imagine, 
the committees work programme is set out quite far in advance and our sessions 
are currently planned until the end of November. 
 
However if you were to supply a short paper outlining your plans, including a 
proposed time line, I can share this with the Committee and we could make 
some time to discuss it at one of our September meetings. Our first meeting in 
the new term will be on the 19 September. We would need to receive your paper 
by the 9 September to include it on the agenda for the 19 September. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Russell George AM 
Chair 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Ian Yeowart 
Managing Director 
Grand Union Trains Limited 
Riverside Lodge 
Fulford 
York 
YO19 4RB 

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.2



 

GRAND UNION TRAINS LIMITED 

Riverside Lodge, Fulford, YORK, YO19 4RB 
Registered Office: Fulford Lodge, 1 Heslington Lane, Fulford, YOR
[...]
ff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref KS/07240/19 
 
Russell George AM 
Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 

 
16 August 2019  

 
 
Dear Russell, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 24 July following the In-year Financial Scrutiny of the Economy 
and Transport Portfolio.  
 
M4 Project Cost Estimates and VAT 
 
Published M4 Project cost estimates have consistently been clear and accurate, with 
appropriate consideration of VAT and price base. Economic Assessment Reports were also 
published to the Public Inquiry, which then scrutinised the cost estimate in detail. 
 
It is conventional practice, as per Treasury ‘Green Book’ guidance, that VAT is excluded from 
assessments during development stages of projects due to the somewhat cyclical nature of 
the payment and the fact the quantum is difficult to estimate.  
 
When closer to final investment decision, such as the consideration of the Welsh Ministers of 
whether to make the Orders, it is important to refresh the price base to a current value, and 
also more appropriate to factor in non-recoverable VAT. This allows for optimal consideration 
against other Government spending priorities. 
 
At the time of the Welsh Transport Planning and Appraisal Guidance (WelTAG) assessment 
in 2013, the Project cost estimate was £998m. This estimate was prior to introduction of 
additional scope since 2013, such as enabling works within Newport docks; enhancements 
to junctions and additional en
[...]
by other 
authorities 

£38.3 +£0.5 £38.8 - £38.8 

Land and 
Compensation costs 
 
Risk and Optimism 
Bias 

£92.0 
 
 
 

£141.3 

+£0.3 
 
 
 

(+£1.5 less 
£4.8) = -

£3.30 

£92.3 
 
 
 

£138.9 

- 
 
 
 

-£17.5 

£92.3 
 
 
 

£120.4 
 

Project Estimate 
excluding VAT and 
Inflation 

£1,093.2 - £1,093.2 - £1,093.2 

Key Stage 4 Costs £22.0 NA £22.0 +£22.0 £44.0 
Reclassification and 
reconfiguration of 
Caerleon Junction[1] 
(Including Optimism 
Bias) 

£16.2 NA £16.2 - £16.2 

Newport Docks 
Work 

- - - +136.3 £167.5 

Newport Docks 
Works – Risk and 
Contingencies 

- - - +£31.2 

Total Costs £1,131.3 - £1,131.3 +£189.5 £1,320.8 

Pack Page 27



 
Annex B – Breakdown of the revised £1.57bn quote 

 
 

 2015 Prices 2019 Prices 

Base Price 1,321  

Less key stage 4 

costs 
(44)  

Revised 

Expenditure 
1,277 1,382 

Add Irrecoverable 

VAT 
170 184 

Revised Total 

(including 

irrecoverable 

VAT) 

1,447 1,566 

Pack Page 28



 

Communications Strategy Summary 
1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 2.6



 

Contents 

1 Introduction  3 

2 Our mission, vision and values 4 

3 Our personality and tone of voice 5 

4 Our key audiences 6 

5 Key message prioritisation 7 

6 Our strategic communications objectives 9 

7 Our brand and marketing strategy 11 

8 Our internal communication and colleague engagement 
strategy 

14 

9 Our media relations strategy  17 

10 Our government relations and public affairs strategy 19 

11 Our community engagement strategy 20 

   

   

 
 

  

Pack Page 30



 

 Transport for Wales’ Communications Strategy 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020 3 

 Introduction 
Transport for Wales (TfW) is a young organisation driving forward the 
Welsh Government’s vision of a high-quality, safe, integrated, affordable, 
and accessible transport network in Wales. Our vision is to create a 
transport network of which Wales is proud. 

While o
[...]
ent routes for users, stakeholders and interest 
groups. 

As part of our advisory architecture, we’ll also consider how to incorporate 
our current engagement structures to ensure we create clear and transparent 
engagement opportunities across our current remit. 

 

 

Pack Page 48



 

 

 

14 August 2019 

 

Dear Julie 

 

On 11 July the Welsh Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee held its first annual 

scrutiny of the Chair of the National Infrastructure Commissioner for Wales, John Lloyd 

Jones.  

 

You will recall the report the Committee issued in January 2017 regarding the 

establishment of the Commission. The report noted that establishing a body with the remit 

and responsibility of the commission would be a considerable challenge.  

 

Following this session the Committee is not convinced that the Commission is currently 

meeting that challenge. I am writing to share concerns around the strategic direction and 

progress, transparency and public accessibility, and level of resources of the Commission. 

As stated in the report the challenge is considerable but it is achievable, if these issues are 

addressed. 

 

Strategic direction and progress 

Following our scrutiny session the Committee was very concerned about the strategic 

direction of the Commission. Although we are pleased to see commissioners have been 

appointed, it appears very little else has been produced or achieved.  

 

In our pre-appointment scrutiny the Chair stated an ambition to publish a scoping paper 

within 3 months. The Chair admitted, and the Committee accept, this was an optimistic 

time frame. However, it now appears it will be November 2019 before we see any 

publication from the Commission. The Commission then intends to publish a state of the 

nation paper by 2022, four years after the creation of the commission. The Committee 

feels this lacks ambition. 

 

Both the Chair and Ceri Doyle, the commissioner who accompanied him, acknowledged 

t
[...]
Framework discussions to date. 
However, these interim arrangements do not set any precedent for the long term 
development of Frameworks.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 56



 

 

10 July 2019 
Dear Ken, 
 
Common UK Policy Frameworks 
 
Assembly Committee Chairs met last week and discussed the development of 
UK-wide common policy frameworks emerging from the Brexit process. Chairs 
agreed to write to the relevant ministers to seek further information to assist with 
important scrutiny of steps being taken.  
 
I would therefore be grateful if you could provide the Committee with details of: 
 

• what steps have been taken to develop frameworks within your portfolio 
areas, and at what stage of development those frameworks are; 

• the evidence base to support decisions on frameworks; 
• intergovernmental structures that have been or are being established, e.g. 

Ministerial forums etc; 
• what end output(s) are anticipated from the frameworks, both legislative 

and non-legislative; 
• how the frameworks link with existing or proposed Welsh Government 

action, both legislative and non-legislative (including where frameworks 
cross-over with other portfolios); and 

• how each framework area will be managed in the event of the UK leaving 
the EU without a deal. 

 
 

/2… 
 
 

Ken Skates AM  
Minister for Economy and Transport  

Pack Page 57



 

- 2 - 
 
In order to assist the Committee with planning its scrutiny work early in the 
autumn term it would be helpful to receive your response by 1 September.  
 
Kind regards, 

 
 
Russell George AM 
Chair 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Pack Page 58



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 144

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 190

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 218

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government re outstanding action from the Committee's Access to Banking Session held on 3 July
	2.2 Letter from the Chair to Tim Yeowart Managing Director Grand Union Trains Ltd
	EIS(5)-22-19(P3) Reply from Tim Yeowart Managing Director Grand Union Trains Ltd

	2.3 Letter from the Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Education
	2.4 Letter to the Chair from the Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport re the Foundational Economy
	EIS(5)-22-19(P6) Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy and Transport

	2.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Economy and Transport re the In-year Financial Scrutiny of the Economy and Transport Portfolio
	2.6 Transport for Wales Communications Strategy Summary 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020
	 We’ll build and develop strong relationships with industry partners, stakeholders and influential journalists (local, national and rail trades), responding to journalists’ enquiries within required timescales wherever practically possible
	 Collaborate with our industry partners, attending regular meetings to ensure consistent messaging and to create a joined-up image of the transport industry in Wales
	 We’ll work closely with political stakeholders including arranging ministerial visits to maximise positive media coverage and highlight our relevance to government responsibilities

	2.7 Letter from the Chair to Minister for Housing and Local Government re scrutiny of the Chair of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales
	2.8 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Economy and Transport re Common UK Policy Frameworks
	EIS(5)-22-19(P11) Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy and Transport

	4 Draft Report: Access to Banking
	5 Draft Report: Electric Vehicle Charging
	6 Draft Report: Regional Skills Partnerships
	7 Scoping paper - Decarbonisation – 2nd scoping paper following consultation
	8 Scoping paper - Retention payments in construction contracts



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 1 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Thursday, 19 September http://senedd.tv/en/5712
2019

Meeting time: 09.36 - 10.45

Attendance

Category Names

Russell George AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Assembly Members:
Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Witnesses:

Robert Donovan (Clerk)

Lara Date (Second Clerk)

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk)
Phil Boshier (Researcher)

Committee Staff:
Andrew Minnis (Researcher)
Chloe Corbyn (Researcher)

Ben Stokes (Researcher)

Owen Holzinger (Researcher)

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
1.1 Apologies were received by Bethan Sayed AM and Joyce Watson AM

There were no substitutions or declarations of interest
2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government re outstanding

action from the Committee's Access to Banking Session held on 3 July

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee

2.2 Letter from the Chair to Tim Yeowart Managing Director Grand Union Trains Ltd

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee
2.3 Letter from the Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee to the

Minister for Education

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee
2.4 Letter to the Chair from the Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport re the

Foundational Economy

2.4.1 The letter was noted by the Committee
2.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Economy and Transport re the In-year

Financial Scrutiny of the Economy and Transport Portfolio

2.5.1 The letter was noted by the Committee
2.6 Transport for Wales Communications Strategy Summary 1 April 2019 - 31 March

2020

2.6.1 The strategy was noted by the Committee
2.7 Letter from the Chair to Minister for Housing and Local Government re scrutiny of

the Chair of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales

2.7.1 The letter was noted by the Committee



2.8 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Economy and Transport re Common UK

Policy Frameworks

2.8.1 The letter was noted by the Committee

3 Motion under Standing order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
3.1 The Committee agreed the motion
4 Draft Report: Access to Banking
4.1 The Committee discussed the draft report
5 Draft Report: Electric Vehicle Charging
5.1 The Committee discussed the draft report
6 Draft Report: Regional Skills Partnerships
6.1 The Committee discussed the draft report

7 Scoping paper - Decarbonisation - 2nd scoping paper following

consultation
7.1 The Committee discussed the Scoping paper
8 Scoping paper - Retention payments in construction contracts

8.1 The Committee discussed the Scoping paper



